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(333rd Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Tuesday, the 7th November, 2023 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 

 

[Questions Nos. 5 and 14 were deferred on 

25th July, 2023 (331st Session)] 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 5 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur: 

 (Notice Received on 10/05/2023 at 11:55 PM) QID: 40838 

          

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the details of 

commercial / trade counselors in Pakistan embassies / missions 

abroad with embassy / mission wise breakup indicating also the 

salary, allowance and other fringe benefits admissible to them? 

 

 Mr. Gohar Ejaz: Ministry of Commerce has fifty-seven (57) 

Trade Missions at Pakistan’s Trade Missions abroad. 

 

 The list of Trade and Investment Officers (TIOs) presently posted 

abroad indicating their stations and requisite information is attached as 

Annex-I. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 14 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

 (Notice Received on 26/05/2023 at 10:54 AM) QID: 41194 
          
Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan is exporting pink salt to 

India at very low prices, if so, reasons thereof; and 

 

 (b) the per annum volume of export of the said item to India 

indicating also the rate per ton at which exported, its per ton 

value in international market and the revenue generated there 

from on annual basis?   

 

 Mr. Gohar Ejaz: (a) & (b) The Federal Government had imposed 

a ban on export of goods to India on 9th August 2019. Hence, pink salt has 

not been exported to India since the imposition of the ban. 

 

*Question No. 3 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

(Notice Received on 22/08/2023 at 12:10 PM) QID: 41496 

          

Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state:  

 

 (a) the number of persons working on daily wages basis in utility 

stores indicating also the monthly salary being paid to them; 

 

 (b) the details of rules/ procedure laid down for transfer of the 

said employees from one region to another region; and 

 

 (c) whether it is a fact that some of those employees working in 

Karachi region have been transferred to Balochistan in 

violation of rules, if so, the details thereof indicating also the 

action being taken against the officers responsible for the 

same? 
 

 Mr. Gohar Ejaz: (a) Presently, 2973 employees are working in 

the Utility Stores Corporation on daily wages basis. Wages are being paid 

to the daily wagers in accordance with the minimum wages Notification as 

announced by the Government time to time. The wages revised by the 

Government vide Finance Division Office Memorandum No. 1(2)R-5/ 

2022 dated 14-04-2022 has been implemented by the USC vide its circular 

order dated 06-10-2022. Copies are attached at Annex-A and B 

respectively. The last Government Notification dated 31-07-2023, copy 
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attached at Annex-C, will be implemented after approval from the USC 

Board of Directors in due course of time. 
 

 (b) As per USC Service Rules, all employees of the Corporation 

are liable to be transferred to any office or project of the Corporation 

located anywhere in Pakistan (Annex-D). 

 

 (c) Yes, it is fact that due to administrative requirements, 

employees have been transferred on requirement basis in accordance with 

USC Service Rules. Hence, no violation of rule was made. 
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*Question No. 10 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

(Notice Received on 30/08/2023 at 3:20 PM) QID: 41330 

          

Will the Minister for Industry and Production be pleased to state 

whether it is a fact that farmers are not getting fertilizer on fixed 

prices in the country which is only available through black 

marketing sold on higher prices, if so, the reason thereof and 

action taken / being taken by the Government against those 

involved in creating artificial shortage of fertilizer?  
 

 Mr. Gohar Ejaz: Pakistan Bureau of Statistics (PBS) has reported 

average monthly prices of Urea and DAP fertilizer for the Kharif Season 

2023 as under: 
 

Month Monthly average 

Sona Urea price 

(PKR per  

50kg bag) 

Monthly average 

other Urea price 

(PKR per  

50kg bag) 

Monthly average DAP 

price (PKR per  

50kg bag) 

Apr 2,998 2,916 10,405 

May 3,078 3,016 10,152 

Jun 3,045 2,954 9,633 

Jul 3,291 3,259 9,270 

Aug 3,805 3,643 10,689 

Sept 3,814 3,696 12,054 
Source: SPI (PBS) 

 

 In order to track the Urea Fertilizer shipments from the 

manufacturers to the dealers, a portal has been established with the help of 

Punjab Information Technology Board since November, 2021. All the 

Provincial Agricultural Departments have access to the same. The purpose 

of this portal is to allow the Provincial Agriculture Departments to verify 

the receipt of the dispatch of fertilizer by the dealer and to ensure that it is 

sold at the notified price to genuine customer i.e. farmer. 
 

*Question No. 12 Senator Mohsin Aziz: 

(Notice Received on 4/09/2023 at 10:36 AM) QID: 41576 

          

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) the volume of export made by the country during the last ten 

years; 
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 (b) whether it is a fact that the volume of exports has decreased 

during the last two years, if so, the reasons thereof; and 

 

 (c) the steps being taken by the Government to increase exports 

of the country? 

 

 Mr. Gohar Ejaz: (a, b & c) 

 

 
 

 It may be noted that the exports have decreased during last one 

year due to following reasons: 

 

• Contraction of demand in Pakistan’s export destinations 

(China, UK, US & EU). 

 

• Inflationary pressures due to USD appreciation & Ukraine 

War. 

 

• Import rationing by SBP resulting in disruption in smooth 

supply of imported inputs for export industry. 
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• Export supply chain disruptions caused by recent floods. 

 

• Liquidity issues (discontinuation of DLTL/pending claims 

and delays in sales tax refunds). 

 

• Inadequate allocation of SBP finance schemes against increasing 

demand and high cost of financing due to interest rate hike. 

 

• Disruption in provision of energy to industry on regionally 

competitive rates. 

 

 (ii) Steps being taken by the Government to boost the 

Exports:  

 

To enhance exports, the government is taking the following policy 

measures: 

 

• Sector Specific Councils have been constituted under Strategic 

Trade Policy Framework 2020-25. 

 

• Protocol on SPS signed with China in an effort to enhance exports 

of cooked beef, cherries and chilies. 

 

• Negotiations on Mutual Recognition Arrangement with China on 

export of meat and dairy products are ongoing. 

 

• High level Committee has been formed to monitor rice exports to 

EU for mitigating aflatoxin and MRLs. 

 

• Enhanced market access for Services and E-Commerce is being 

negotiated under GCC FTA and UAE CEPA. 

 

• Geographical Indications (Registration and Protection) Act has 

been enacted in March, 2020 and Rules have been notified. 

 

• Pakistan-Uzbekistan Transit Trade Agreement has been 

operationalized in March 2022 and Pakistan-Uzbekistan PTA 
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has been operationalized in March 2023 as a part of MoC’s 

efforts to pursue enhanced regional connectivity. 

 

• Preferential Trade Agreement with Azerbaijan is currently under 

negotiation. 

 

• Pakistan-Tajikistan Transit Trade Agreement has been signed 

during the visit of the Tajik President to Islamabad on 14th 

December, 2022. 

 

• Transit Trade Agreement with Kazakhstan is currently under 

negotiation. 

 

• Transit Trade Agreements with Azerbaijan, Turkmenistan and 

Kyrgyzstan are under process. 

 

• Barter trade mechanism with Iran, Afghanistan, and Russia has 

been notified. 

 

• Pakistan-Turkey PTA has been operationalized. 

 

*Question No. 13 Senator Mohsin Aziz: 

(Notice Received on 4/09/2023 at 10:37 AM) QID: 41577 

          

Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state 

the losses suffered by the Pakistan Steel Mills during the last five 

years with year wise and head wise break up indicating also the 

reasons for the same? 

 

 Mr. Gohar Ejaz: Production of PSM is at halt since June 2015. 

During the F.Y 2021-22, PSM earned a profit of Rs. 7.149 billion mainly 

due to unprecedented increase under the head of “Other Income”, as a 

result of revaluation, surplus in “Investment Property” recorded for an 

amount of Rs. 27.647 billion. 

 

 Position of Profit / (Loss); Gross and after-Tax deduction for the 

last five financial years is as follows: 
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 Detail Head-wise breakup of expenses is attached at Annex-A.  

 

 Reason of variance (increase / decrease) in Expenses at Annex-B. 
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*Question No. 17 Senator Kamran Murtaza: 

(Notice Received on 21/09/2023 at 12:41 PM) QID: 41644 

          

Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state 

the details of movable and immovable properties owned directly 

and indirectly by Pakistan Steel Mills indicating also the market 

value, purpose and use at present of each of the same? 

 

 Mr. Gohar Ejaz:  
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Annexure-A 

 

 
 

*Question No. 19 Senator Dost Muhammad Khan: 

(Notice Received on 2/10/2023 at 11:26 AM) QID: 41657 

          

Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state 

the details of expenditure incurred on payment of salaries, 

allowances, utility bills and medical bills of the employees of 

Pakistan steel Mills during the last three years? 

 

 Reply not Received. 
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*Question No. 20 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur: 

(Notice Received on 9/10/2023 at 3:16 PM) QID: 38930 

              

Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special 

Initiatives be pleased to state whether Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 

have conducted any latest survey about the statistics of labour 

force in the country, if so, the number of workers working in 

agriculture and bricks kilns sectors at present with province wise 

break up indicating also the number of women and children below 

the age of 14 years working in those sectors separately? 

 

 Reply not Received. 

 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD,  MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

the 6th November, 2023 Secretary. 
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(333rd Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 
“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

For Tuesday, the 7th November, 2023 

 

Question No. 1 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

(Notice Received on 21/08/2023 at 11:41 AM) QID: 41489 

           

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the functions, 

responsibilities of the Intellectual Property Organization? 

 

 Mr. Gohar Ejaz: Section 13 the IPO Act, 2012, defines the 

powers and functions of the IPO-Pakistan as follows: 

 

(i)  Administer and coordinate all government systems for the 

protection and strengthening of intellectual property laws,  

rules  and regulat ions made thereunder; 

 

(ii)  manage or implement measures and standards on any 

matter related to or connected with Intellectual Property; 

 

(iii) accredit or certify any person as intellectual property agent; 

 

(iv) levy such charges or fees for services and facilities 

provided by the Organization and its constituent offices 

with the approval of Federal Government; 

 

(v)  carry out such other works or activities as may be deemed 

by the Organization to be necessary, with a view to making 

the best use of the assets of the Organization; 

 

(vi) coordinate, monitor or engage, in conjunction with other 

authorities, international agencies or organizations, in any 

study, training or cooperation project related to intellectual 

property; 
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(vii) enter into contracts for the supply of goods or services or 

materials or for the execution of works as may be necessary 

for the discharge of any of its duties and functions; 

 

(viii) control, manage, supervise, direct and coordinate the 

working of all intellectual property offices established 

under intellectual property laws and any other office or 

registry established under intellectual property laws to be 

notified by the Federal Government and any other registry 

or office as prescribed; 

 

(ix) evolve and maintain a system to provide access to public 

documents and information relating to any intellectual 

property kept or maintained by the Organization; 

 

(x)  advise the Federal Government on policy relating to 

intellectual property rights; 

 

(xi) plan for development and upgradation of the intellectual 

property infrastructure and capacity in Pakistan; 

 

(xii) promote education and research in the field of intellectual 

property; 

 

(xiii) advise the Federal Government regarding the international 

negotiations in the area of intellectual property; 

 

(xiv) engage in human resource development and training of its 

officers and staff; 

 

(xv) promote awareness about intellectual property issues in the 

public and private sector through print and electronic 

media, etc; 

 

(xvi) liaise and interact with counterpart Intellectual Property 

related organizations in other countries for capacity 

building and exchange of information; 

 

(xvii) propose and initiate intellectual property rights legislation 

for the protection of intellectual property rights in Pakistan; 
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(xviii) initiate and monitor the enforcement and protection of 

intellectual property rights through designated law 

enforcement agencies of the Government, Federal or 

provincial. And collect related data and information: 

 

(xix) initiate and conduct inquires, investigations and 

proceedings related to offences in the prescribed manner; 

 

(xx) refer matters and complaints, related to offences under the 

laws specified in the Schedule, to the concerned law 

enforcement agencies and authorities as may be necessary 

for the purposes of this Act; 

 

(xxi) advice any person legal or natural, on any matters related to 

intellectual property rights including compliance, 

enforcement and infringement thereof; 

 

(xxii) develop working manuals, references, materials and 

procedures in order to assist in improving the protection of 

intellectual property rights; 

 

(xxiii) engage in intellectual property rights advocacy; 

 

(xxiv) coordinate the implementation of foreign-aided technical 

assistance projects on intellectual property; 

 

(xxv) attend foreign funded international forums, conferences, 

meetings or training programmes etc., with the approval of 

Federal Government; 

 

(xxvi) work for ratification of instruments as suited to the best 

national interest; and 

 

(xxvii) perform and carry out any such other acts, things or 

functions relating to intellectual property assigned to it by 

the Board or the Federal Government. 
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Question No. 2 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 29/08/2023 at 12:13 PM) QID: 41460 

         

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the details of 

export of sugar, wheat and cement during the last 2 years? 

 

 Mr. Gohar Ejaz: Export of Sugar, Wheat and Cement during last 

two years i.e. 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 is at Annex-I. 

 

Annex-I 

 

 
 

Question No. 4 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 11/09/2023 at 11:54 AM) QID: 41600 

          

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the details of 

items with zero tax and duties exported during the last three years 

indicating also the amount of foreign exchange earned through the 

same? 
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 Mr. Gohar Ejaz: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

the 6th November, 2023 Secretary. 
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